SEPORID0 1 2617 (4% 6@ fan

New Hagmprhize THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Departnent of Transportation

William Cass, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Bureau of Aeronautics
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu August 24, 2020
and the Honorable Council
State House

Concord, NH 03301

INFORMATIONAL ITEM

1. Pursuant to RSA 4:45, RSA 21-P:43, and Section 4 of Executive Order 2020-04 as extended by Executive
Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15 and 2020-16 and suspend the Manual of
Procedures 150, V., A., 5., requirement, Governor Sununu has authorized the Department of Transpontation to
accept and expend a grant in the amount of $79,776.00, awarded under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and
Economic Security (CARES) Act and administered via the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), to cover 10%
of the FAA, Airport Improvement Program (AIP) project at the Lebanon Municipal Airport.

Funds are to be budgeted in account 04-096-096-964010-2021, Department of Transportation, Federal Local
Projects as follows:

Current Requested Revised Budget
Budget Change FY2021
04-096-096-964010-2021 FY2021
Federal Local Projects
Expenses:
018 500106 Overtime $10,000 $0 $10,000
060 500601 Benefits 1,958 0 1,958
072 509073 Grants Federal 15,735,878 79,776 15,815,654
Total $15,747,836 79,776 $15,827,612
| Source of Funds
Revenue:
000 404218 Federal Funds $15,747,836 $79,776 $15,827,612
Total $15,747,836 $79,776 515,827,612

2. Pursuant to RSA 4:45, RSA 21-P:43, and Section 4 of Executive Order 2020-04 as extended by Executive
Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15 and 2020-16 and suspend the Manual of

Procedures 150, V., A,, 5., requirement, Governor Sununu has authorized the Department of Transportation to
award a grant to the City of Lebanon (Vendor Code 177422), AIP-61, to acquire snow removal equipment (SRE)
for the Lebanon Municipal Airport. Federal participation in the amount of $797,760.00 is effective through July

15, 2024. 100% Federal.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.Q. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2064 » INTERNET: WWW NHDOT.COM




Funding is available as follows: FY 2021

04-96-96-960030-7537
FAA Projects
034-500160 Major Equipment £717,984.00

04-96-96-964010-2021
FAA CARES Act Funding

072-509073 Grants Federal $79.776.00
Total $797,760.00

A portion of the funds, 30% of the cast for this airport development project was budgeted in the Capital Budget,
HB25 2015,220:1,XVI-Al. The remaining 10% share needed to cover the State and Local match for this project
is being covered by funds from the CARES Act, therefore, this request is being processed as one item for
approval.

EXPLANATION

A Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant has been awarded for $797,760.00 (copy attached), which
represents 90% of the funding from the Federal AIP program and 10% from the Federal CARES Act. The
funding for AIP-61 will acquire snow removal equipment (SRE) for the Lebanon Municipal Airport, This project
is funded by 100% Federal funds.

This grant will fund the purchase to replace the existing 2004 International 5601 truck, 2004 MB 4618 sweeper
and a 1994 Material Spreader. The [nternational Truck and MB sweeper are beyond their useful life. The 1994
Material Spreader is inoperative and replacement parts are no longer available to support the material metering
unit. To replace the above-listed SRE, the airport intends to purchase a 16° dispiacement plow with carrier
vehicle, a 12’ heavy-duty underbody scraper, and 18’ stowing inline tow broom with high velocity air blast
system and liquid material spreader.

The airport placed this equipment purchase out to bid and M-B Companies, Inc. was the low bid at $797,761.00
(bid tabulation attached).

The Department of Transportation accepts the Federal Funds for this project as a pass through to the City of
Lebanon in accordance with RSA 422:15. The total cost of this airport improvement project is $797,761.00. The
City of Lebanon will pay the additional $1.00 that was truncated by FAA upon issuing the grant.

The Governor approved this FAA CARES Act accept and expend and grant award on August 20, 2020 (attached).

Source of Funds: 100% Federal Funds from the Federal Aviation Administration,

Sincerely,

law F. )A]\ahur

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/tisl
Attachments



New Hav hive

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department uf Transpottiiion

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

William Cass, P.E.
Assistant Commissioner

July 28, 2020
Bureau of Aeronautics
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
State House
Concord, NH 03301

E D (1)

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to accept and expend a grant in the amount of $79,776.00,
awarded under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act and administered via the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), to cover 10% of the FAA, Airport Improvement Program (AIP) project
at the Lebanon Municipal Airport.

Funds are to be budgeted in account 04-096-096-964010-2021, Department of Transportation, Federal Local
Prajects as follows:

Curreat Requested Revised Budget
Budget Change FY2021
04-096-096-964010-2021 FY2021
Federal Local Projects L
Expenses:
018 500106 Overtime $10,000 £0 $10,000
060 500601 Benelils 1,958 0 1.958
072 509073 Grants Federal 15,735,878 79.776 15,815,654
Total $15,747.836 79,776 $15.827,612
Source of Kunds
| Revenue:
000 404218 Federal Funds $15,747.836 $79.776 $15.827,612
Total $15,747,.836 $79,776 $15.827.612

2. Authorize the Depariment of Transportation ta award a grant to the City of Lebanon (Vendor Code 177422),
AlP-61, to acquirc snow removal equipment (SRE) for the Lebanon Municipal Airport. Federal participation in
the amount of $797,760.00 is effective upon Governor approval through July 15, 2024, 100% Federal,

Funding is aveilable as follows: FY 2021
04-96-96-960030-7537

FAA Projects

034-500160 Major Equipiment $717,984.00
04-96-96-964010-2021

FAA CARES Act Funding

072-509073 Grants Federal $ 79.776.00
Total $797,760.00

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 » CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 « FAX: 603-271-3014 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2084 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM




A portion of the funds, 90% of the cost for this airport development project was budgeted in the Capital Budget,
HB25 2015,220:1,XVI-A1. The remaining 10% share needed to cover the State and Local match for this
project is being covered by funds from the CARES Act, therefore, this request is being processed as one
item for approval. '

EXPLANATION

A Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) grant has becn awarded for $797,760.00 (copy attached), which
represents 90% of the funding from the Federal AIP program and 10% from the Federal CARES Act, The
funding for AIP-61 will acquire snow removal equipment (SRE) for the Lebanon Municipal Airport. This project
is funded by 100% Federal funds.

This grant will fund the purchase to replace the existing 2004 International 5601 truck, 2004 MB 4618 sweeper
and a 1994 Material Spreader. The International Truck and MB sweeper are beyond their useful life. The 1994
Materiat Spreader is inoperative and replacement parts are no longer available to support the material metering
unit. To replace the above-listed SRE, the airport intends to purchase a 16" displacement plow with carrier
vehicle, a 12° heavy-duty underbody scraper, and 18’ stowing inline tow broom with high velocity air blast
system and liquid material spreader.

The airport placed this equipment purchase out to bid and M-B Companies, Inc. was lhe low bid at $797,761.00
(bid tabulation attached). ’

The Department of Transportation accepts the Federal Funds for this project as a pass through to the City of
Lebanon in accordance with RSA 422:15. The total cost of this airport improvement project is $797,761.00. The
City of Lebanon will pay the additional $1.00 that was truncated by FAA upon issuing the grant.

In accordance with the FAA Grant Assurances C - Sponsor Certifications, Responsibility and Authority of the
Sponsor, the grant funds must be immediately available for the project to execute the grant offer; therefore, all
funding for this project is encumbered in the first fiscal year.

Source of Funds: 100% Federal Funds from the Federal Aviation Administration,

Sincerely,

l,,,. b s

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

I hercby approve this request pursuant to RSA 4:45, RSA 21-P:43, and Scction 4 of Executive Order 2020-04 as

extended by Executive Orders 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15 and 2020-16 and suspend
the Manual of Procedures 150, V., A., 5., requirerment. '

Date Name: Govemor Christ opher T. Sununu

VFS#tisl
Aftachmenis



Department of Transportation
FISCAL SITUATION FISCAL YEAR 2021
04-096-096-964010-2021

Federal Local Projects

Estimated revenue budgeted: $ 2,000,000
Prior year carryforward revenus; $ 13,747,836
Additional non-budgeted revenue: $ 79,776
Amount available to budget: $ 15,827,612
Less current FY2021 budget authorization: $ 15,747,836
Total available for budgeting; % 79,776
Amount to be budgeted this request: $ 79776

Amount available to budget with future re.quests: $ -

Expenses through
Source of Non-Budgeted Revenue Amount 712712020 Balance

Federal Aviation Administration $ 79776 $ - $ 79,776

$ : - $ 7.

. $ - 3 -
Totals $ 79776 § - $ 79,776




Lebanon Municipal Alrport
Labanon, Naw Hampshire

Acquire Snow Removal Equipment {chassis, plow, broom)

AIP 3-33-0010-00x-2020

Bld Tabulation
Bld Opening: April 15, 2020 at 1430 local time

City's Estimate M-8 Companies,Ing. .
item Description Quantity | Units .| Unitprice Total Price | “-Unit Price- |- Total Price
Acquire snow removal equipment (chassls with b D e :'-7.,.-.?-,1.‘;. o
plow and broom attachments) 1 Each | ¢ 835,000.00 | § 835,000.00 | $.797,761.00:| $. 797,761.00,




3-33-0010-061-2020

®?

U.S. Department
of Trensportation
Federal Avistion
Administration
GRANTS AGREEMENT
Part | - Offer

Federal Award Offer Date_JuIy 16, 2020

Alrport/Planning Area  LEbandhi Miifitépal Alrport

Grant Number 313330010:06112020

Unique Entty identifler 170369318

T0:  Cityjof(ébanon NH
therelm cafled the “Spoasor™]

FROM: The United States of America (acting through the Federal Aviation Administration, herein
called the "FAA") d

WHEREAS, the Sponsor has submitted ta the FAA a Project Application dated April 23, 2020, for a grant
of Federal funds for a project at or associated with the Lebanon Municipal Alrport, which Is included as
part of this Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the FAA has approved a project for the (herein called the “Project”) consisting of the
following:

Acquire Snow Removal Equipment — Carrier Vehicle with Plow and Broom Attachments,
which is more fully described in the Project Application.

NOW THEREFORE, According to the applicable provisions of the former Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as
amended and recodified, 49 U.5.C. § 40101, et seq., and the former Alrport and Airway Improvement
Act of 1982 (AAIA), as amended and recedified, 49 U 5.C. § 47101, et seq., (herein the AAIA grant statute
is referred to as "the Act"), the representations contained in the Project Application, and in
consideration of (a) the Sponsor's adoption and ratification of the Grant Assurances dated March 2014,
as applied and interpreted consistent with the FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018 (see 2018 FAA
Reautharization grant conditlon.), (b) and the Sponsor’s acceptance of this Offer; and, (c) the benefits to
accrue to the United States and the public from the accomplishment of the Project and compliance with
the Grant Assurances and conditions as herein provided.



3-33-0010-051-2020

THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES, HEREBY
OFFERS AND AGREES to pay one hundred (108) percent of the aflowable costs incurred accomplishing
the Project as the United States share of the Project.

Assistance Ustings Number (Formerly CFDA Number): 20.106
This Offer s made on and SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

CONDITIONS

1. Maximum Obligation. The maximum obligation of the United States payable under this Offer is
$797,760.

The following amounts represent a breakdown of the maximum obligation for the purpose of
_establishing allowable amounts for any future grant amendment, which may increase the foregoing
maximum obligation of the United States under the provisions of 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b):

$0 for planning;
$797,760 airport development or noise program implementation; and,
$0 for land acquisition.

The source of this Grant may include funding from the Small Atrport Fund.

2. Period of Performange. The pertod of performance begins on the date the Sponsor formally accepts
this agreement. Unless explicitly stated otherwise in an amendment from the FAA, the end date of
the period of performance Is 4 years {1,460 calendar days) from the date of formal grant
acceptance by the Sponsor,

The Sponsor may only charge allowable costs for obligations Incurred prior to the end date of the
period of performance (2 CFR § 200.309). Unless the FAA authorizes a written extenslon, the
sponsor must submit all project closeout dorumentation and liquidate {pay off) all obligations
Incurred under this award no later than 90 calendar days after the end date of the period of
performance (2 CFR § 200.343).

The period of performance end date does not relieve or reduce Sponsor obligations and assurances
that extend beyond the closeout of a grant agreement.

3. |Inelipible ot Unallowable Costs. The Sponsor must not include any costs in the project that the FAA
has determined ta be ineligible or unallowable.

4. |Indirect Costs - Sponsor. Sponsar may charge Indirect costs under this award by applying the
indirect cast rate identified in the project application as gccepted by the FAA, to allowable costs for
Sponsor direct salaries and wages.

5. Determining the Finnl Feders) Share of Costs. The United States’ share of allowable project costs
will be made in accordance with the regulations, policles, and procedures of the Secretary. Final

determination of the United States' share will be based upon the final audit of the total amount of
allowable praject costs and settlement will be made for any upward or downward adjustments to
the Federal share of costs.

6. Completing the Project Without Delay pod In Conformance with Requirements. The Sponsor must

carry out and complete the project without undue delays and In accordance with this agreement,
and the regulations, policies, and procedures of the Secretary. Per 2 CFR § 200.308, the Sponsor
agrees to report to the FAA any disengagement from performing the project that exceeds three




3-33-0010-061-2020

months. The report must Include a reason for the project stoppage. The Sponsor also agrees to
comply with the assurances which are part of this agreement.

Amendments gr Withdrawals befors Grant Acceptance: The FAA reserves the right to amend or
withdraw this offer at any time prior to its acceptance by the Sponsor.

Offer Expiration Date, This offer will expire and the United States will not he obiigated to pay any
part of the costs of the project unless this offer has been accepted by the Sponsar op or hefore
August 7, 2020, or such subsequent date as may be prescribed in writing by the FAA,

|mproper. Use of Federal Funds. The Sponsor must take all steps, including litigation if necessary, to

recover Federal funds spent fraudulently, wastefully, or in vilation of Federal antitrust statutes, or

misused In any other manner for any project upon which Federal funds have been expended. For
the purposes of this grant agreement, the term “Federal funds” means funds however used or
dispersed by the Sponsor, that were originally pald pursuant to this or any other Federal grant
agreement. The Sponsor must abtaln the approval of the Secretary as to any determination of the
amount of the Federal share of such funds. The Sponsor must return the recovered Federal share,
including funds recovered by settlement, order, or judgment, to the Secretary. The Sponsor must
furnish ta the Secretary, upon request, sll documents and records pertaining to the determination
of the amount of the Federal share of to any settlement, litigation, negotlation, or other efforts
taken to recover such funds. All settlements or other final positions of the Spansor, in court or
otherwise, involving the recovery of such Federal share require advance approval by the Secretary.

10. United States Not Lisble for Damage oriniury. The United States Is not responsible or llable for

11

12.

damage to property or injury to persons which may arise from, or be incident to, compliance with
this grant agreement.

T ‘(SAM] Registration Uni ntifler.

A. Requirement for System for Award Management (SAMY): Unless the Sponsor is exempted from
this requirement under 2 CFR 25.110, the Sponsor must maintain the currency of its
information in the SAM until the Sponsor submits the final financlal report required under this
grant, or receives the final payment, whichever Is later. This requires that the Sponsor review .
and update the information at least annually after the initlal registration and more frequently If
required by changes in information or another award term. Additionst Information about
registration procedures may be found at the SAM website {currently at hito://www sam.gov})-

B. Unique entity identifier {UEI) means a 12-character alpha-numeric value used to identify a
specific commerclal, nanprofit or governmental entity. A UEI may be ohtained from SAM gov at

.htlpiz{jsam,ggﬂﬁﬁM{pggg;[_gubllg[lndgx.lsl.

Electronie Grant Payvment(s). Unless otherwise directed by the FAA, the Sponsor must make each
payment request under this agreement electronically via the Delphi elnvolcing System for
Department of Transportation (DOT) Financial Assistance Awardees,

Informa! Letter Amendment of AP Projects, if, during the Iife of the project, the FAA determines
that the maximum grant obligation of the United States exceeds the expected needs of the Sponsor
by $25,000 or five percent (5%), whichever is greater, the FAA can Issue a letter amendment to the
Sponsor unllaterally reducing the maximum obligation.

The FAA can atso issue a letter to the Sponsor increasing the maximum obligation ifthere Is an
overrun in the total actual eligible and allowable project costs to cover the amount of the overrun



3-33-0010-061-2020

provided It wilt not exceed the statutory {imitations for grant amendments. The FAA's authority to
Increase the maximum obligation dees not apply to the “planning® component of condition No. 1.

The FAA can also Issue an Informal letter amendment that modtfies the grant description to correct
administrative errors or to delete work items If the FAA finds it advantageous and in the best
Interests of the United States.

An Informal letter amendment has the same force and effect as a formal grant amendment.

14. Alr pnd Water Quality. The Sponsar Is required to comply with all applicable alr and water quality
standards for all prajects in this grant. If the Sponsor falls to comply with this requirement, the FAA
may suspend, cancei, or terminate this agreement.

15. Finandlat Reporting and Payment Requirements. The Sponsor will comply with all federal financial
reporting requirements and payment requirements, including submittal of timely and accurate

reports.

16, Buy Amerlcan. Unless otherwise approved in advance by the FAA, the Sponsor will not acquire or
permit any contractor or subcontractor to acquire any steel or manufactured products produced
outside the United States to be used for any project for which funds are provided under this grant,
The Sponsor will inciude a provision implementing Buy American in every contract.

17. Maximusn Obligation Increase. In accordance with 49 U.S.C. § 47108(b}, as amended, the ma:dmum
obiigation of the United States, as stated in Condition No. 1 of this Grant Offer:

A. May not be increased for a planning project;
B. May be increased by not more than 15 percent for development projects if funds are available;
C. May be Increased by not mare than 15 percernt for land project if funds are avallable:

18. Audits for Public Sponsors. The Sponsor must provide for a Single Audit or program specific audit in
accordance with 2 CFR part 200. The Sponsor must submit the audit reporting package to the
Federal Audit Clearinghouse on the Federal Audit Clearinghouse's nternet Data Entry System at
btin://harvester.censys.povilacweb/. Provide one copy of the completed audit to the FAA if
requested.

19, Suspenslon or Dabarment. When entering into a “covered transaction” as defined by 2 CFR §
180.200, the Sponsor must:

A. Verlfy the non-federal entity ks eligible to participate in this Federal pragram by:

1. Checking the excluded parties list system (EPLS) as malntained within the System for
Award Management (SAM) to determine if the non-federzl entity is excluded or
disqualified; or

2. Collecting a certification statement from the non-federal entity attasting they are not
excluded or disqualified from participating; or

3. Adding a clause or conditlon to covered transactions attesting individual or firm are not
excluded or disqualified from participating.

B. Require prime contractors to comply with 2 CFR § 180.330 whan entering Inta lower-tier
transactions {e.g. Sub-contracts).



{ 3-33-0010-061-2020

C. Immediately disclose to the FAA whenever the Sponsor (1) learns they have entered into 2
covered trznsaction with an Ineligible entity or (2) suspends or debars a contractor, person, of

entity.
20. Ban on Yexting While Driving.

A. In accordance with Executive Order 13513, Federal Leadership on Reducing Text Messaging
While Driving, October 1, 2009, and DOT Order 3902.10, Text Messaging While Driving,
December 30, 2009, the Sponsor Is encouraged to:

1. Adopt and enforce workplace safety poticies to decrease crashes caused by distracted
drivers including policles to ban text messaging while driving when performing any work
for, or on behalf of, the Federal government, including work relating to a grant or subgrant.

2. Conduct workplace safety Initiatives in a manner commensurate with the size of the
business, such as: ; :

a. Establishment of new rules and programs or re-evaluation of existing programs to
prohibit text messaging while driving; and

b. Education, awareness, and other outreach to employees about the safety risks
assodiated with texting while driving.

8. The Sponsor must Insert the substance of this clause on banning texting while driving in all
subgrants, contracts and subcontracts.

21. AP Funded Work included In » PFC Application. Within 90 deys of acceptance of this award,
Sponsor must submit to the Federal Aviation Administration an amendment to any approved
Passenger Facllity Charge (PFC) application that contalns an approved PFC project also covered
under this grant award. The alrport sponsor may not make any expenditure under this award until
project work addressed under this award Is removed from an approved PFC application by
amendment.

22. Exhibit *A" . The Exhibit “A* Property Map dated Qctober 13, 2009, is incorporated
hereln by reference and made part of this grant agreement.

23. Emplovee Protection from Reprisal.
A. Prohibitlon of Reprisals —

1. tnaccordance with 41 U.5.C. § 4712, an empioyee of 2 grantee or subgrantee may not be
discharged, demated, or otherwise discriminated against as 3 reprisal for disclosing to a
person or body described in sub-paragraph (A)(2), information that the employee
reasonably belleves Is evidence of:

i. Gross mismanagement of a Federal grant;

il. Gross waste of Federal funds;

iil. An abuse of authority relating to implementation or use of Federal funds;
. A substantial and specific danger to public health or safety; or

v. Aviolation of law, rule, or regulation related to a Federal grant,

2. Persons and bodles covered: The persons and bodies ta which » disclosure by an employee
is covered are as fallows:

i. A member of Congress or o representative of a committee of Congress;



3-33-0010-061-2020

fl. Aninspector General;
jil. The Gavernment Accountabllity Office;
'iv. AFederal office or employee responsible for oversight of a grant program;
v. Acourtor grand jury;
vl. A management office of the grantee or subgrantee; or
vii. AFederal or State regulatory enforcement agency.
3, Submission of Complaint — A perso'n who belleves that they have been subjected to a

reprisal prohibited by paragraph A of this grant term may submit a complaint regarding the
reprisal to the Office of Inspector General [QIG) for the U.S. Department of Transportatian.

4, Time Limitation for Submittal of a Complaint — A compiaint may not be brought under this
subsection more than three years after the date on which the alleged reprisal took place.

5. Required Actions of the Inspector General — Actions, limitatians, and exceptions of the
Inspector General's office are established under 41 U.S.C. § 4712{b).

6. Assumption of Rights to Civil Remedy — Upon receipt of an explanation of a decision not
to conduct or continue an investigation by the Office of tnspector General, the person
submitting a complaint assumes the right to a civil remedy under 41 U.5.C, § 4712(c).

24, 2018 FAA Reauthorization. This grant agreement is subject to the terms and conditions contained

26.

herein induding the terms known as the Grant Assurances a5 they were published in the Federal
Register on April 3, 2014, On October 5, 2018, the FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018 made certain
amendments to 49 U.S.C. chapter 471, The Reauthorization Act will require FAA to make certain
amendments to the assurances in order to best achieve consistency with the statute. Federal law
reguires that FAA publish any amendments to the assurances in the Federal Register along with an
opportunity to comment. In order not to delay the offer of this grant, the exlsting assurances are
attached herein; hawever, FAA shall interpret and apply these assurances consistent with the

 Reauthorization Act. To the extent there is a conflict between the assurances and Federa! statutes, -

the statutes shall apply. The full text of the Act s at hitps://www.congress.gav/bill/115th-
gonpressfhouse-bill/302/tex, '

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

. ARF i n icles. The Sponsor agrees that it will:

House and maintain the equipment in a state of operational readiness on and for the alrport;
Provide the necessary staffing ar;d training to maintain and operate the vehicle and equipment;
Restrict the vehicle to on-airport use only;

Restrict the vehicle to the use for which it was intended; and

monw>»

Amend the Alrport Emergency Plan and/or Snow and lce Control Plan to reflect the acquisition
of the vehicle and equipment.

Equipment Acquisition. The Sponsor understands and agrees that any equipment acquired through
this grant is considered a facility as that term is used in the Grant Assurances. Further, the
equipment must be only operated by the Sponsar. The Sponsor agrees that it will maintain the
equipment and use it exclusively at the airport for alrport purposes,



3-33-0010-061-2020

27. The FAA, in tendering this offer an behalf of the United States, recognizes the existance of an
agency relationship between the CRy of Lebanon, New Hampshire, as principal, and the New
Hampshire Asronautics Commission, as agem, created by an Agreement of Agency dated June 5,
1979, which Is Incorporated herein by reference, snd the sponsor agrees that sald Agency
Agreement will not be smended, modified, or terminated without the pricr written spproval of .
FAA.



3-33-0010-061-2020

The Spansor's acceptance of this Offer and ratification and adoption of the Project Application
incorporated herein shall be evidenced by execution of this Instrument by the Sponsor, as herelnafter
provided, and this Offer and Acceptance shall comprise a Grant Agreement, as provided by the Act,
constituting the contractual obligations and rights of the United States and the Sponsor with respect to
the accomplishment of the Project and compliance with the assurances and condRions as provided
hereln. Such Grant Agreement shall become effective upon the Sponsor’s acceptance of this Offer.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMIKISTRATION

hilhe SeltsameWilps [Jul 10, R0 0TINEDT)
{Sigowture)

Julie Seltsam-Wilps
(Myped Nome)

Deputy Director, Atrports Division
(Title of FAA Officiol)




3-33-0010-061-2020

Part It - Acceptance

The Sponsor does hereby ratify and adopt all assurances, statements, representations, warrantles,
covenants, and agreements contained In the Project Application and incorporated materials referred to
in the foregoing Offer, and does hereby accept this Offer and by such acceptance agrees to comply with
all of the terms and conditions In this Offer and in the Project Application.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.’
Dated July 16, 2020

C o B L T iy

Gity,arLEbamon Ny
- {Nome of Spoasar)

Shaun Mulholland

Shaun Mulholland (Jul 16, 2020 07:41 EDT)
{Sigaoture of Spomsor’s Authortred Gfficial)

By: Shaun Mutholland

{Typed Nome of Spontor's Authorized Officiel)

Title: City Manager
[Title of Spensor's Authortred Officiod]

Ey

! Knowingly and wilifully providing false Information to the Federal government Is a violation of 18US.C
Section 1001 (False Statements} and could subject you to fines, imprisonment, or both.



3-33-0010-061-2020

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR'S ATTORNEY
|, Adele M. Fulton , acting 2s Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby certify:

That in my opinlon the Sponsor Is empowered to enter into the foregoing Grant Agreement under the
laws of the State of _ﬁmﬂamngm;L Further, | have examined the foregolng Grant Agreement and
the actions taken by said Sponsor and Sponsor’s offictal representative has been duly authorized and
that the execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and In accordance with the laws of the said
State and the Act. In addition, for grants invalving projects to be carred out on property no t owned by
the Sponsor, there are no legal impediments that will prevent full performance by the Sponsor. Further,
tt ts my opinion that the sald Grant Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Spensor
in accordance with the terms thereof.

Dated at July 16,2020

oy I els I Fillose

Adete i Fulton (Jul 16, 20201523 EDT)
{Signotre of Sponsor’s Attorney)

10



